Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the wntten
signatura|s) of the Liqudatons)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
[

Insoivency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

07349545

Name of Company

Dynamba Limited - formerly Pier 64 Limited

1/ We
Dawid Hill, 1st Floor Nerth, Anchor Court, Keen Road, Cardiff, CF24 5JW

Stephen Wade, 1st Floor North, Anchor Court, Keen Road, Cardiff, CF24 5JW

1 gwe notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/summened-for 09 Septermber 2016
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy I1s
attached) laid before it showing how the wainding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of
the company has been disposed of, and that the same was done accordingly / no quorum was present at the
meeting,

2 gwve notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held en/summoned-for 09 September
2016 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before
it showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 1st Floor North, Anchor Court, Keen Road, Cardiff, CF24 5JW

The winding up covers the penod from 18 December 2014 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting {close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (Including any resolutions passed) was as follows

CVL

'N/A - no quorum was presgnt’

Signed Date ©9 September 2016
DavdHn [/
Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP
1st Floor North
Anchor Court
Keen Read
Cardiff >
CF24 5JW é
Ref DYO11CVL/IDHISW/HPVAIW £ i L
” ) 10/09/2016 #176
COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supphed by Turnkey Cornputer Technology Limited Glasgow




ACVL2902P

@ Begbies Traynor

Dynamba Limited - formerly Pier 64
Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation)

Final report pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4.126C of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 18 December 2014 to 9 September 2016




Important Notice

This final report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors and
members of the Company on the conduct of the liquidation  The report 1s private and confidential and
may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and
members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any purpose
whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of iquidators
Progress since appointment
Qutcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Other relevant information

Conclusion

[ I S I N 0 0 o = =

Appendices
1 Liquidators' final account of receipts and payments
2 Liguidators’ time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of Liguidators’ expenses




DYNAMBA LIMITED -- FORMERLY PIER 64 LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

1 INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning

“the Company” Dynamba Limited - formerly Pier 64 Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)

“the liquidation” The appointment of liquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Act on 18
December 2014

“the lquidators®, ‘“we”, David Hill of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 1st Floor North, Anchor Court,
“our” and "us” Keen Road, Cardff, CF24 S5JW and Stephen Wade of Begbies Traynor
(Central) LLP, 1st Floor North, Anchor Court, Keen Road, Cardiff, CF24 5JW

“the Act’ The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“the Rules" The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

“secured creditor” and Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
"unsecured creditor” who holds in respect of his debt a securty over property of the company, and

“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

“secunty” [0} In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, llen or other
secunty (Section 248(1}(b)(1) of the Act), and

(n) In relation to Scotland, any securty (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of lilen or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) {Section
248(1){b)(n) of the Act)

“preferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2 COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) Dynanba Limited - formerly Pier 64

Company registered number 07349545

Company registered office 1st Floor North, Anchor Court, Keen Road, CF24 5JW
Former trading address Pier 84, Penarth Marina, Penarth, CF64 1TT

3 DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 18 December 2014
Date of lquidators’ appointment 18 December 2014

Changes in hquidator (f any) None




4 PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Attached at Appendix 11s our abstract of receipts and payments covenng the entire duration of the hquidation
RECEIPTS

Book Debts

In respect of book debts disclosed in the director's statement of affarrs, (S of A", at an estmated to realise
figure of £10,000, we have achieved recoveries of £12,049

PAYMENTS

Admunistrative Costs

The administrative costs incurred include statutory advertising of £306, statutory documents from Companies
House of £8 and a specific penalty bond of £18

5 OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the S of A included within
the report sent to all creditors on 19 December 2014, further to our appointment as hquidators

The outcome for each class of the Company's creditors as follows

Preferential creditors

There are no funds available for the preferental creditors in this instance

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except 1n so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floatng charge assets (1e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The prescribed part of the Company's
net property 1s calculated by reference to a shiding scale as follows

0 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,

m] 20% of net property thereafter,

Q Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A liquidator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property if

n| the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

a the Iquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5))

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined n Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property 1s available for distribution to the unsecured creditors




On present information we do not intend to make an application to court under Section 176A(5} of the Act for an
order not to distnbute the prescnbed part of net property to the unsecured credtors However, we reserve our
position generally in this regard should circumstances matenally change

Unsecured creditors

No dividend 15 available for unsecured creditors because the funds realised have been used or allocated for
defraying the expenses of the iquidation

6 REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act held on 18 December 2014 by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the vanous
grades of our staff calculated at the prevaiing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP in
attending to matters ansing n the liquidation and we are authonsed to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9)] in accordance with our firm's policy, detalls of which accompanied the Statement of
Affairs and other information presented to the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act
and which s attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the penod from 18 December 2015 to 9 September 2016 amount to £3,854 50, resulting in
total post appointment time costs for the penod 18 December 2014 to 9 September 2016 of £11,744, (which
represents 59 1 hours at an average rate of £198 71 per hour), In respect of which we have drawn fees of
£6,769 and written off the balance as rrecoverable

The following further information n relation to our time costs and disbursements 1s set out at Appendix 2

Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of ttme spent and charge-out value for the penod 18 December 2015 to 9 September 2016
Table of time spent and charge-out value for the period 18 December 2014 to 9 September 2016
Begbtes Traynor {Centraf) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates

m N I [ R

| addition to the above fees we have drawn disbursements in the sum of £306 46

Detalls of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements that have been taken in accordance with the approval obtamed are provided in the narrative
summary of ime costs incurred which 1s at Appendix 2

A copy of ‘A Creditors' Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2011] which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s set can be obtaned
online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, If you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy




7 LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES
A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the penod of this progress report Is attached at Appendix 3

8 OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a hquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insclvent company to determine
its property and habilites and to entfy any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, as
explaned in the report crrculated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to credttors following the meeting, a liquidator s also required to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate subnussion to the Department for Business
Innovation and Skills  We can confirm that we have discharged our duties in these respects

Investigations carred out

We have undertaken an assessment of the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the liguidation
of the Company and considered any potential recoveries for the estate in this respect

Connected party transactions

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, we confirm that the following assets were sold to a
connected party

Date of sale | Assetsold and nature| Consideration paid | Name of Relationship with the
transaction and date Purchaser Company

28 November | Stock and Goodwill £18,000 28 November| C D Bellamy Common Directors

2014 2014 Linmnited

9 CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments was lad before final meetings of the Company and
the creditors to be held on 9 September 2016

The meetings are a formal requirement of hquidation procedure and are a prelude to the formal
dissolution of the Company, which will occur automatically, approximately three months later Unless
creditors otherwise rescive, pursuant to Section 173(2) of the Act we will be released from hability at
the time that we vacate office

Should you require further explanation of any matters contamed within this report, you should contact
ounoffice and speak to the case manager, Heather Irvine i the first instance, who will be pleased to

Joint Liquidator

Dated 28 June 2016




APPENDIX 1

FINAL ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period 18 December 2014 to 9 September 2016




Dynamba Limited - formerly Pier 64 Limited

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 18 December 2014 To 9 September 2016

Page 2 of 2

iPS SQL Ver 502

Sof AE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
10,000 00 Book Debts 12,049 40
NIL Directors Loans NIL
Bank Interest Gross 2947
12,078 87
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of Affarrs Fee 5,000 00
Liquidators' Fees 6,769 01
Corporation Tax 340
Statutory Advertising 306 46
(12,078 87)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(98,256 07) Trade Creditors NIL
(11,000 00) Barclays Bank plc NIL
(226,365 78) HMRC IR & VAT NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(30 00} Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(325,651 85) {0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
o
Vv David Hill

Joint Liquidator

09 September 2016 12 13




DYNAMBA LIMITED — FORMERLY PIER 64 LIMITED - [N LIQUIDATION
APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,

b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,

c Narrative summary of time costs incurred

d Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the perniod from 18 December 2015 to 9 September 2016

e Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 18 December 2014 to 9 September 2016




PCV1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practtoner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of
an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time
properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1 to be provided to
creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder
to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance’ requires that such information
should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm Best
practice gwdance2 requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of
how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office helder as it allows him/her to deal with
the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work s being camed out at the approprate
level There are varous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear
below

The firm operates a ime recording system which aliows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocate their time to the case The time 1s recorded at the indidual's hourly rate n
force at that time which 1s detailled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

Q Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external suppliers invoice All
such tems are charged to the case as they are incurred

0 Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonable method of calculation

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

+ Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors I1s
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meehng,

» Carmieage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

+ Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held i storage for-a pariicular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases In respect of the penod for which the storage charge relates,

{B) The following ttems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost fo the case can be determined because the item satisfies the

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of msolvency office holders n England & Wales
2
Ibid 1




test of a Category 1 disbursement

+ Telephone and facsimile
» Pnnting and photocopying
s Stahionery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm  The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work
on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The rates applying to the
Cardiff office as at the date of this report are as follows

Standard
1 May 2011 -
until further notice

Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Admmistrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashienng staff 1s charged
directly to cases Itis not carmed as an overhead

Time is recorded 1 units 6 minute units




CVL1803P

DYNAMBA LIMITED
Formerly Pier 64 Limited
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis for the perod of the
report aftached, 1s intended to prowvide sufficient mformation to enable the body responsible for the
approval of our fees to consider the level of our fees and expenses in the context of the case

What work has been done in the penod of the report, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our
firm's website - hitp //www begbres-traynorgroup com/work-details Under the following headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every piece of work has
been descnbed, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to
allow credrtors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if
any) the work has provided to creditors

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which Is attached
There 1s an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case since the
date of our appontment The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only Qur previous reports contan the costs of the work undertaken since our appointment

General case administration and planning

insolvency Practitioners are required to mantain records to demonstrate how the case has been
administered by the liquidators and to document the reasons for any decisions that matenally affect the
case They must also perform regular reviews to ensure that the case specific matiers are progressed

Aithough there 1s no direct financial benefit to creditors, this work was undertaken in furtherance of our
statutory and regulatory duties

Compliance with the Insolvency Act Rufes and best practice

Again, although there 1s no direct financial benefit to the liquidation, liquidators are also required to
comply with statutory reporting requirements and this includes preparation of the last annual progress
report to members and creddors The liquidators also have a duty to ensure that the case 1s adequately
bonded Regular bond reviews have been carned out to ensure that the bond level remains sufficient

Realisation of assels

Realisations achieved amount to £12,049 n respect of book debts There are no further assets
available to realise in the liquidation

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), cormespondence and distnbutions

Creditor queries have been dealt with as they have ansen dunng the course of the liquidation and all
creditors have been circulated with this, our first and final report, providing them with full detars on the
conduct of the iquidation




CVL1803P

DYNAMBA LIMITED
Formerly Pier 64 Limited
SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis for the period of the
repert attached, 1s intended to provide sufficient information to enable the body responsible for the
approval of our fees to consider the level of cur fees and expenses in the context of the case

What work has been done in the period of the report, why was that work necessary and what
has been the financia! benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our
firm's webstte - http //www begbies-traynorgroup com/work-details  (Under the following headings we
have explained the specific work that has been undertaken on this case Not every ptece of work has
been described, but we have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to
allow creditors to understand what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (f
any) the work has provided to creditors

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which 1s attached
There 1s an analysis for the penod of the report and also an analysis of ime spent on the case since the
date of our appointment The detalls below relate to the work undertaken in the pernod of the report
only Our previous reports contain the costs of the work undertaken since our appointment

General case administration and planning

Insolvency Practitioners are required to mamtan records to demonstrate how the case has been
administered by the liquidators and to document the reasons for any decisions that matenally affect the
case They must also perform regular reviews to ensure that the case specific matters are progressed
Although there 1s no direct financial benefit to creditors, this work was undertaken in furtherance of our
statutory and regulatory duties

Compirance with the Insolvency Act,_Rules and best practice

Agamn, atthough there 1s no drect financial benefit to the hguidation, hquidators are also required to
comply with statutory reporting requirements and this includes preparation of the last annual progress
report to members and creditors The hquidators also have a duty to ensure that the case 1s adequately
bonded Regular bond reviews have been carned out to ensure that the bond level remains sufficient

Realisation of assels

Realsatons achieved amount to £12,049 n respect of book debts There are no further assets
avallable fo realise in the Iiquidation

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees}), comespondence and distnbutions

Creditor quenes have been dealt with as they have ansen dunng the course of the liguidation and all
creditors have been circulated with this, our first and final report, providing them with full details on the
conduct of the liquidation




Other matters winch includes meetings, tax, itigation, pensions and trave!

The liquidators are required to deal with post-appointment taxation matters, and this includes the
submission of corporation tax and VAT returns to HM Revenue & Customs The timely subrmission of
such returns prevents incurmng penalties and allows the liquidators to reclam any funds due We can
confirm that all these matters have been dealt with

Time Costs Analysis

Analyses of time costs covenng the entire duration of the hquidation and for the period since our
previous progress report are attached showing the tme spent by each grade of staff on the different
types of work mvolved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly rate charged for each
work type during the period for which we have administered the hquidation

Please note the analysis provides detalls of the work undertaken by us and cur staff following our
appomntment only

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resoluticn obtamned In relation to expenses and disbursements, the following
Category 2 disbursements and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements
have been charged to the case since the date of our appointment

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder's firm

Type and purpose Amount £

Statutory Advertising 306 46

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any} will it
provide to creditors?

General case administration and planning

Although there will be no direct financial benefit to the lquidation, the liquidators will continue to
mamtain sufficient records to demonstrate how the case 15 being administered until the liquidation 1s
closed

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best praciice

Again, although there will be no direct financial benefit to the quidation, insclvency legislation requires
the liquidators to prepare and circulate reports to members and creditors These reports must also be
filed with the Registrar of Companies

Now that all hlquidation matters have been finalised, the iquidators enclose a draft final progress report
which will be circulated to members and creditors  Final meetings of the Company and its creditors will
be held on 9 September 2016 Notice of these meetings is also circutated to members and creditors

Regular bond reviews will continue to be camed out o ensure that the bond level remains sufficient
until the iguidation 1s closed




investigations

As stated in the main progress repert, the lquidators have a duty to investigate the affars of an
msolvent company The liquidators have discharged their duty and based upon current information
there are no matters requinng further investigation

Realisation of assets

There are no further assets to realise

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), comespondence and distnbutions

The iquidators will continue to deal with creditor enquines generally until closure of the liquidation
Other matters which inciudes meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and fravel

A final VAT return has been submitted reflecting the closing accounting entries in the iquidation
How much will this further work cost?

Closure costs are estmated at £2,000 plus VAT and these will necessanly be writen off as
irrecoverable due to insufficient realisations

Expenses

We do not expect to incur any additional expenses cther than those already detalled in the report
enclosed




3 e Auney
sficiany

Jme) e

Sney [eie]

Heddng

Py e

ujpy

Wupy Jug

abupy 15y

1Bup g

LR

ELIUY)

wJnuelnsusy

10 69L'Y 3 HIBp O] UMRIP S84} IRIOL
resiz 0o 000 o) ST 00 %L1 00 0 000 oo 0o 00 56T 3038 Kunoy By
05 s8'C 00291 00 0ME'T 05 TRE apul gy Aq o3 sup mo)
X33 [43 TEL St #puib ums £g winoy (moy
oS24 00’525 0t 0E SIANW YL 10} (MO)
00 uenetiin
0051 00 525 0t 0E xRl
000 240 jeARN puR sUC)EUS]
uopedp) @ sBunsew
000 sBunseyy! sepnjou) yorpw siepEw ARG
suonnquzp
puw puod {venicd: 1pri|3ul)
o0 SC1 00 42 (4] I0 SLIRID RIOHPRID (¥ Yy Burjesq so) iwj0L
000 BSOS SIOUPAT)
suonng ISP
00 5E3 00 L2 Z0 (44 TR0 PUR e3USPUODERLIOD
{sesdojcre Burpnau]) suep
00 0 paxag 2401|pasd | yim Bupmeg
00 0 Burpes) 104 (0L
000 Bupes) Bujprit
200 T)ISER JO UO|IRE)|¥SY JO} (MIOL
000 et Aped pEy e o UDHUIRY
G0 O[S WS PuB Fxsunng Auedaiy
000 LeNoB0d 198 EIPESE JO UOAEE[FIY
000 suopuBiseau] 10) 1oL
oo sueneBiseAu) puE YOO suoeBseaug
s32%d 1889 pUR SNY 1Y
[Ly4 (3 05 299°4 (4] o 9L 50 & JOSU| M) LI dweD s ImtL
[CL=7TE 05 176 £s £S5 RELR J0 oW pul Bunuode Aoinms
18 122 05 EEE 5l at 50 WO F8E])
[« 218 0G Z0v £ £ Bujpuog pue Bunjueg -
180G PUR s8Ny ‘P AueApsu)
000 WeRnuedchy ) Yljm sauefdiueg|
Bujuuwy
99T6T 00rs L 95 114 (1 PUR HORENSU|LIPY SEE]) [RIBUSD JO) |FIOL
99 762 QOOra 1L 95 - X4 0t Lo RNERNUDY
Bujuusjg pur
Bupweyd e537)|  UCRERSILIUPY #5U5 [LiNLSn

ey Eg

9102/60/60 OL §10Z/ZL/81 wo.d sishleuy $)S0Q dwii | JAD LLOAQOY - UONEPINbIT AJRJUNDA SIONPAUD - 814 Al4aUL0) - pajlwi equeUAQ 6dIS




3 mer Aunoy
sbeiony

Ja) sy

SINOH |E18L

usddng

upupy sur

uapy

UpuRy RIS

rBup 153y up

albupy tug

FUET Y

dsup

wdnuElnsue)

0GILY F 01BP 01 UMERIP 588 |50
12 861 000 00011 00 EEL 00'silL 000 00 592 00 0 00 5L 00 S6€ 3 i Kunoy aBrssay
oo rrl'il W 00 L5E 00598 & 05 5T 05 zil 00 989'Z spuf yr Aq 1303 swp oy
} 85 Tt 14 9lr 3] S ga epwil yuers Ag Aun0Y )Mo )
00sLh o501 85 (13 TINRW IR 40} |04,
000 uonefin
0621 DS ZE0 ¢ 646 65 X9l
000 ong JeanL) pus SUCISUd
uopeBay xn sSupasw
000 stumsepy | SepNPU) YoM wRLTL 18I0
suonnguisie
pur P 193 {weedaidue Buipngoul}
99 591 DO M9} X3 91 rs SUNE}D JOIPD |Iv Lipw Buresg 20} o)
Do G UL BIONPMD
suopngnesp|
98591 00191 L oL 91 2] SI800 v:qnu:uu..oum-_hhe_w
{saedopdus Buyprouy) swmp
00 ponoeg LIoYPRID [ Yl Bugesq|
00 Buipri] 10§ 0]
000 Buipai] Bupea)
9 1Z¢ osThY 11 50 0 FPERE O GOl Ry 10} ¥10)
000 F0SEN AUTA Dy /871 JO UONUSRY
29 1Z¢ 0G5 Zey S EE) i #8)|B2 JGSSE PUR ESBUISNG Aledoly
00 WOfHepoD e S8 JU UORES|[FAY
000 suopeBgesau) 10y |HEL
0o suonedjiseaun pus vOQaD suopnbasauy
sonswsd FEeq pUT Sy 1OV
g0 ¥LlL 00 IS T £9) €3 ol 133 L0 S0 Aousajonu) By Yipm JIdway Jo} oL
00 641 05 265 | 1] X3 shege jo uaweims pua Suuodes Loyag
19122 6 ZEC 5L alL S0 DR OS]
52191 00 226 L5 Et Ev (X)) Suwpuog pue Buueg [os—
188G PUR S(NY PV ADMARILY
000 TUeLLOCkty 0y ypm souwgduan
Bujuumg|
SO 6T 00 LZZ'9 ¥z 9T 50 £s PUN UOVRASIUIUIPY FEE2) (RIS JO) (410 )
(234 0SZIES 1 92 9T 50 0g UojESSILILPY
Bujuurd puz
00 56t 05 906 [14 ez Bupwad esas|  wonw. etun

PRI [ENS

910Z/60/60 OL P10Z/ZL/8L Wold SISAjBUY $1S00 8wl  TAD'LLOAQOY - Loiepinbr AJelunjoa sioypai) - 8ld Auduuo) - pajwi equeuiq 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
mcurred discharged)
£ £ E
Statutory TMP Worldwide 307 46 307 46 000
Advertising Limited
Specific Penalty AUA Insolvency Risk 18 00 ¢ 00 18 00
Bond Services Limited
Statutory Companies 800 000 800
Documents House




